periods presented. In the opinion o f our management, all adjustments necessary to  reflect the effects o f these transactions have been
made.

The unaudited pro  fo rma conso lidated financial data is presented fo r comparative purposes only and is no t necessarily indicative
o f what would have been our actual conso lidated financial position o r results on the date  and fo r the periods presented and does no t
purport to  represent our future  conso lidated financial position o r results. The unaudited pro  fo rma conso lidated financial data should be
read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by our histo rical conso lidated financial statements and no tes inco rporated by
reference herein and the histo rical conso lidated financial statements and no tes o f the acquired ho tels included in this prospectus.

19

Table of  Contents

Supertel Hospitality, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro  Forma Conso lidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
September 30 , 2005

Historic al
S upe rte l

Ac quis itions
Pro Forma

Adjustme nts

S upe rte l
Afte r

Ac quis itions
Pro Forma

Consolidate d

Pre fe rre d
S toc k

Pro Forma
Adjustme nts

S upe rte l
Pro Forma

Consolidate d

ASSETS

Investments in ho tel properties   $171,096  $ 32,340[a] $ 203,436  $ —   $ 203,436
Less accumulated depreciation   53,999   —   $ 53,999   —   53,999

   117,097   32,340   149,437   —   149,437

Cash and cash equivalents   575   —   575   —   575
Accounts receivable   1,301   —   1,301   —   1,301
Prepaid expenses and o ther assets   1,890   —   1,890   —   1,890
Deferred financing  costs, net   1,549   400[b]  1,949   —   1,949

   $122,412  $ 32,740  $ 155,152  $ —   $ 155,152

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable , accrued expenses and
o ther liabilities   $ 7,451  $ —   $ 7,451  $ —   $ 7,451

Long-term debt   70,902   32,740[b]  103,642   (11,000)   92,642

   78,353   32,740   111,093   (11,000)   100,093

Minority interest in conso lidated
partnerships   3,595   —   3,595   —   3,595

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock, $.01 par value,
10,000,000 shares autho rized;
1,200,000 shares pro  fo rma
outstanding   —   —   —   12   12

Preferred stock warrants   —   —   —   182   182
Common stock, $.01 par value,

25,000,000 shares autho rized;
12,064 ,283 shares outstanding   121   —   121   —   121

Additional paid-in capital   51,626   —   51,626   10,806   62,432
Distributions in excess o f re tained

earnings   (11,283)  —   (11,283)  —   (11,283)

   40,464   —   40,464   11,000   51,464

   $122,412  $ 32,740  $ 155,152  $ —   $ 155,152

See accompanying  no tes to  Pro  Forma Conso lidated Balance Sheet.

20

Table of  Contents

Notes to  Unaudited Pro  Forma Conso lidated Balance Sheet as o f September 30 , 2005
(do llar amounts in thousands)

The acquisition o f the six ho tels is no t contingent on the issuance o f the Series A convertible  preferred stock. The fo llowing

no tes provide info rmation regarding  the assumptions used fo r the pro  fo rma adjustments fo r bo th the acquisition o f the six ho tels and
the issuance o f shares o f Series A convertible  preferred stock.

Acquisition
 (a) To  reflect the acquisition o f the six ho tels from IPOA under the purchase method o f accounting :

[…]

Weighted average shares outstanding   12,054   12,054   12,054
Net earnings per share  $ 0.16   $ 0.18   $ 0.17
Reconciliation o f net earnings to  FFO (f)
Net earnings available  to  common

shareho lders  $ 1,977   $ 2,221   $ 2,031
Depreciation   6,488   7,634   7,634
(Gains) lo sses on disposition o f real estate

assets   (733)   (733)   (733)

FFO (f)  $ 7,732   $ 9,122   $ 8,932

FFO per basic  share  $ 0.64   $ 0.76   $ 0.74

FFO per diluted share  $ 0.64   $ 0.76   $ 0.70

See accompanying  no tes to  Pro  Forma Conso lidated Statement o f Operations.

22

Table of  Contents

Supertel Hospitality, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro  Forma Conso lidated Statement o f Operations (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30 , 2005

Historic al
S upe rte l

Ac quis itions
Pro Forma

Adjustme nts

S upe rte l
Afte r Ac quis itions

Pro Forma
Consolidate d

Pre fe rre d
S toc k

Pro Forma
Adjustme nts

S upe rte l
Pro Forma

Consolidate d

REVENUES

Room rentals and o ther ho tel services  $45,679  $ 8,142[a]  $ 53,821   —   $ 53,821
Other   127   —   127   —   127

   45,806   8,142   53,948   —   53,948

EXPENSES

Hotel and property operations   31,336   5,506[a]   36,842   —   36,842
Depreciation and amortization   4 ,982   859[b]   5,841   —   5,841
General and administrative   1,825   —   1,825   —   1,825

   38,143   6,365   44 ,508   —   44 ,508

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS BEFORE NET GAINS
(LOSSES) ON DISPOSITIONS OF
ASSETS, MINORITY INTEREST AND
INTEREST EXPENSE   7,663   1,777   9,440   —   9,440

Net gains (lo sses) on dispositions o f assets   1   —   1   —   1
Interest expense   (4 ,245)  (1,615)[c]  (5,860)  578[d]   (5,282)
Minority interest   (181)  —   (181)  —   (181)

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   3,238   162   3,400   578   3,978

Income tax expense (benefit)   235   —   235   —   235

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS   3,003   162   3,165   578   3,743

NET EARNINGS   3,003   162   3,165   578   3,743
Dividends to  preferred shareho lders   —   —   —   (720)[e]  (720)
Net earnings available to  common

shareho lders  $ 3,003  $ 162  $ 3,165  $ (142)  $ 3,023

Weighted average shares outstanding   12,062   12,062   12,062
Net earnings per share  $ 0.25   $ 0.26   $ 0.25
Reconciliation o f net earnings to  FFO (f)
Net earnings available  to  common

shareho lders  $ 3,003   $ 3,165   $ 3,023
Depreciation   4 ,982   5,841   5,841
(Gains) lo sses on dispositions o f real estate

assets   (1)   (1)   (1)

FFO (f)  $ 7,984   $ 9,005   $ 8,863

FFO per basic  share  $ 0.66   $ 0.75   $ 0.73

FFO per diluted share  $ 0.66   $ 0.75   $ 0.68